

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY
ASSOCIATION,
1100 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 725W
Washington, D.C. 20005

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR,
*In His Official Capacity as Secretary
of Health and Human Services,*
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
200 Independence Ave., S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20201

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-2645 (EGS)

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. Statutory Background4

 B. The Secretary’s Final Rule.....10

 C. Procedural History17

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT19

 A. The Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The Agency’s Final Rule.19

 B. There Is No Other Bar To Judicial Review.21

STANDARD OF REVIEW23

ARGUMENT.....24

I. The Secretary’s Final Rule Violates The Statute.....24

II. The Secretary’s Final Rule Is Unreasonable.....31

III. The Secretary’s Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....35

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Sebelius</i> , 607 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	27
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	38
* <i>Angelex Ltd. v. United States</i> , No. 15-0015, 2017 WL 4355920 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2017)	36
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	34
<i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2013)	36
<i>Bensman v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2011)	28
* <i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	22, 25
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28, 29
<i>Coal Emp’t Project v. Dole</i> , 889 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	41
* <i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984)	41

Council for Urological Interests v. Sebelius,
668 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 25

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2002) 21

Cuozzo Speed Techns. v. Lee,
136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) 25

Dean v. United States,
556 U.S. 568 (2009) 24

Dept. of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads,
135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) 23

Goldstein v. SEC,
451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 37

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982) 39

**Griffith v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 24, 29, 37

**Hall v. McLaughlin*,
864 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 43

Hall v. Sebelius,
689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009) 26

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000) 27

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 23

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004) 36

Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA,
972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 44

Knight v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
552 U.S. 181 (2008) 35

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958) 29

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) 22

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 22

Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
134 S. Ct. 736 (2014) 24, 41

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 28

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC,
606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 22

Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
77 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2015) 26

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 32

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Horner,
654 F. Supp. 1159 (D.D.C. 1987) 43

Physicians Nat’l House Staff Ass’n v. Fanning,
642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 24

**PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC*,
419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 29, 42

PSEG Energy Res. & Trade LLC v. FERC,
665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 29

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997) 37

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 24

Schurz Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
982 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1992) 41

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000) 25, 26

Tataranowicz v. Sullivan,
959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 27

Torres v. Lynch,
136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)..... 36

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 24

United Food and Commercial Workers v. NLRB,
694 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 24

United States v. Vonn,
535 U.S. 55 (2002)..... 31

University of Tex. Sw. Medical Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 37

**Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 29, 37

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 9, 20

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 19

*5 U.S.C. § 706..... 18, 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 263a..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 405..... 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395k..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(a)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(h)..... 5, 6, 8, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)..... 5, 29

*42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(b)..... 10, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(c)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(f)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(h)..... 10, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4..... 8, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395x..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff 10, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww 5

Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (1984)..... 6

Pub. L. No. 100-578, 102 Stat. 2903 (1988)..... 4

Pub. L. No. 113-93, 128 Stat. 1040 (2014)..... 1

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 405.990 23

42 C.F.R. § 405.1063 23

42 C.F.R. § 410.32 4

42 C.F.R. § 414.502 passim

42 C.F.R. § 414.507 20

42 C.F.R. § 493.2 11, 13, 26

80 Fed. Reg. 59,386 (Oct. 1, 2015)..... 10, 11, 19

81 Fed. Reg. 41,036 (June 23, 2016) passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

160 Cong. Rec. S2860 (daily ed. May 8, 2014)..... 8, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid,
Public Comments on Medicare Clinical Diagnostic Lab. Test Payment Sys. CMS-1621-P .. 14

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid,
CY 2018 Final Private Payor Rate-Based CLFS Payment Rates 18, 39
